
FEBRUARY 0-0
2/7/25 at Louisville 10 a.m. MT
2/9/25 at Ohio State 10 a.m. MT
2/16/25 vs Vanderbilt 12 p.m. MT
2/21/25 Arizona State# 1 p.m. MT
2/23/25 at San Diego State 1 p.m. MT

MARCH 0-0
3/1/25 at Maryland 10 p.m. MT
3/5/25 vs Michigan 12 p.m. MT
3/9/25 vs Fairfi eld 11 a.m. MT
3/18/25 vs Stony Brook 11 a.m. MT
3/23/25 at Xavier 9 a.m. MT
3/29/25 vs Georgetown 11 a.m. MT

APRIL 0-0
4/2/25 at Marquette 11 a.m. MT
4/6/25 at UCONN 10 a.m. MT
4/13/25 at Stanford 1 p.m. MT
4/17/25 at Colorado 7 p.m. MT
4/19/25 vs Butler 11 a.m. MT
4/26/25 vs Villanova 12 p.m. MT

MAY 0-0
4/1-3/25 Big East Tournament TBD

HOME | AWAY
- All times subject to change
* - BIG EAST Conference
# - Neutral site

GAME 1 & 2 |  DENVER AT LOUISVILLE/OHIO STATE | FEBRUARY 7 & 9 |  LOUISVILLE, KY | COLUMBUS, OHIO

2024 SCHEDULE THE MATCH-UP

LOUISVILLE CARDINALS
2024 Record: 8-11, 3-7 ACC 

Last game: L, 17-8, vs Syracuse  (04/24)

Head Coach: Scott Teeter (Canisius '02)

Record at Louisville: 41-73 (8th season) 

Career Record: 186-193 (23rd season) 
  

• Denver won a fourth consecutive Big East tournament title on the heels of a 
fi fth-consecutive undefeated Big East slate.

• The Pioneers defeated the Stanford Cardinal in the fi rst round of the NCAA 
Tournament. DU advanced to the second round of the national tournament 
for an eighth consecutive time in as many tries. The Crimson and Gold fell to 
eventual national runner-up, Northwestern, 4-17, in Evanston, Illinois.

• DU will open its 2025 campaign with a weekend roadtrip on February 7. The 
Pios will take on Louisville to start the season before travelling to Columbus, 
Ohio for a game against the Buckeyes.

• Denver will play its fi rst game at Peter Barton Lacrosse Stadium on February 16 
against Vanderbilt. 

• The 2025 Crimson and Gold schedule features six opponents in the national 
rankings and recieving votes including home games in March against No. 3 
Michigan, Fairfi eld (RV), and No. 14 Stony Brook. 

PAST, PRESENT, FUTURE

DENVER PIONEERS (0-0)
2024 Record: 16-4, 5-0 BE 

Last game: L, 4-17, vs [1] Northwestern (05/12)

Head Coach: Liza Kelly (Delaware '98)

Record at Denver: 252-81 (19th season)

Career Record: 316-114 (23rd season)

2025Denver 
Women's Lacrosse

Women’s Lacrosse Contact/SID ....................................Sarah Wettemann 
 Offi ce Phone ...........................................................................303-871-7555
 Cell Phone ................................................................................. 325-267-4151 
Email............................................................................sarah.wettemann@du.edu
Website .....................................................................www.DenverPioneers.com
Twitter .............................................................................................................DU_WLAX
Facebook ....................................................................DenverWomensLacrosse
Instagram / Threads ...............................................................................DU_WLAX

COMMUNICATIONS

Name of School .................................................................University of Denver
City/Zip .........................................................................Denver, Colorado/80208
Founded .................................................................................................................... 1864
Enrollment ...........................................................................................................13,384
Nickname ........................................................................................................Pioneers
School Colors.................................................................................Crimson & Gold
Affi liation ...........................................................................................NCAA Division I
Conference ......................................................................................................Big East
Home Field ................................................... Peter Barton Lacrosse Stadium
Chancellor .....................................................................................Jeremy Haefner
Vice Chancellor for Athletics ......................................................... Josh Berlo

PROGRAM INFORMATION

Top Scorer:

Top Feeder:

Top Draw Taker:

Top Goalie:

Top Scorer:

Top Feeder:

Top Draw Taker:

Top Goalie:

OVERALL RECORD: 8-3
CONFERENCE RECORD: -
LAST MEETING: 2/9/24, W, 16-8
STREAK: W7
HOME RECORD: 5-1
AWAY RECORD: 3-2

NEUTRAL SITE RECORD: -
LONGEST DENVER STREAK: 7 (2017-24)
LONGEST LOUISVILLE STREAK: 3 (2014-16)
FIRST MEETING: W, 19-13 (3/2/13)
LARGEST VICTORY: 18-2 (2/16/19)
1 GOAL GAMES: W1

OHIO STATE BUCKEYES
2024 Record: 8-9, 1-5 BIG 10 

Last game: L, 13-15, vs Penn State  (04/27)

Head Coach: Amanda Moore (North Carolina '08)

Record at Ohio State: 8-9 (2nd season) 

Career Record: 43-68 (7th season)   

Top Scorer:

Top Feeder:

Top Draw Taker:

Top Goalie:

OVERALL RECORD: 15-5
CONFERENCE RECORD: -
LAST MEETING: 2/23/24, W, 15-5
STREAK: W3
HOME RECORD: 2-1
AWAY RECORD: 1-2

NEUTRAL SITE RECORD: -
LONGEST DENVER STREAK: 3 (2022-24)
LONGEST LOUISVILLE STREAK: 3 (1999-01)
FIRST MEETING: L, 20-26 (4/25/99)
LARGEST VICTORY: 15-5 (2/23/24)
1 GOAL GAMES: -



UNIVERSITY OF DENVER PIONEERS

LAST TIME VS LOUISVILLE
• The Pioneers defeated the Cardinal, 16-8, in their 2024season opener at Peter 

Barton Lacrosse Stadium. 
• Denver outshot Louisville, 38-23 and won the battle in the circle, 14-12.
• Ryan Dineen tallied a hat trick in the season opener and Olivia Ripple recorded a 

pair of goals in her collegiate debut against the Cardinal.

LAST TIME VS OHIO STATE
• The Pioneers defeated the Buckeyes, 15-5 at Peter Barton Lacrosse Stadium. 
• Denver outshot Ohio State, 44-19 and won the battle in the circle, 16-7.
• Olivie Ripple recorded a hat trick featuring two man-down goals.

2025 CAPTAINS
• The Pioneers selected redshirt senior Raegan Wilson and seniors Lauren Black and 

Caroline Colimore as captains for the 2025 season.
• Wilson missed the part of the 2024 season due to injury but appeared in 14 games 

for the Pioneers. 
• Black was third on the Pioneers, recording 59 points on 38 goals and 21 assists. 

The New Westminster, British Columbia native was an All-Big East First team 
selection a year ago as well as the 2022 Big East Freshman of the Year. She also 
bring international experience to the Pioneers, having played for Team Canada last 
summer.

• Colimore started in all 20 games for the Pioneers last season and was third on the 
squad with 30 goals and six assists. The midfi elder recorded 10 multi-goal games 
and a career-high four goals in the Big East title game against Connecticut. The 
Maryland native was a 2024 All-Big East First team selection.

PRESEASON ALL AMERICANS
• Three Pioneers were named to the USA Lacrosse Preseason All-Americans list: 

senior attacker Lauren Black, junior attacker Ryan Dineen and junior defender 
Megan Klingenberg.

• Black was an All- Big East fi rst team selection a year ago, led the conference with 
four game-winning goals and recorded goals against seven nationally ranked 
opponents this season. Black won a silver medal with Team Canada at the 2024 
World Lacrosse U20 Championship this summer.

• Dineen was fourth on the Pioneers' squad with 56 points with 24 goals and 32 as-
sists. Dineen earned a season-high seven points against Stanford in the fi rst round 
of the NCAA Tournament and recorded hat tricks on three separate occasions.

• Klingenberg started in all 22 games for Denver, recording 22 ground balls and 23 
caused turnovers during the 2024 campaign.

DENVER IN THE NATIONAL RANKINGS
• The Pioneers checked in at No. 16 in the preseason USA Lacrosse Poll.
• The Pioneers are 42-8 as a top-10 team in the country. 
• Denver is 9-33 against teams ranked in the top-10 in the country.

NOTES (CONTINUED)
A VANTHOF OFFENSE

• VanThof joined the Pioneers as 
Associate Head Coach and   
Offensive and Recruiting  
Coordinator this offseason.

• She won a gold medal with the 
inagural U.S. Women's Box Team in 
2024.

• The New York native spent the 
2023-24 season as the offensive 
coordinator and draw coach at 
Penn State, leading the Nittany 
Lions to wins over four nationaly 
ranked teams.

• During her collegiate career, 
VanThof was the 2019 Patriot 
League Midfi elder of he Year, a 
Tewaaraton Award Semifi nalist and 
IWLCA Second Team All-American at 
Loyola.

FRESHMEN POWER 100
• Four fi rst years on the Denver squad 

were named to the ILWomen 2024 
Power 100 Incoming Freshmen 
Rankings: Eva Thomsen-Marr, 
Megan Morneau, Caroline Bowers 
and Lexi Gwaku.

• Thomsen-Marr was a First-Team 
All Oregon seclection in 2023 with 
101 goals, 38 assists, 72 caused 
turnovers and 116 draw controls.

• Morneau was a USA Lacrosse 
All-American and PVIAC All-League 
Selection and led her high school 
team with 39 assists, 21 ground 
balls, 47 free position goals and 115 
draw controls.

• Bowers was a four-year starter 
on her high school team and led 
her club team to a top-5 national 
ranking.

• Gwaku won the 2023  Erin 
Cacciaboudo Award for New Jersey 
as the Lacrosse Goalie of the Year 
and was named a US All-American 
as well as SJILL Goalkeeper of the 
Year.



TEAM ROSTER
Pronunciations 	

Lexi Gwaku 	  GUA - koo
Kiri Weber 	  KEER - ee
Esme Shields	 EHS - may
Megan Morneau	 MORE - no
Kyra Obert	 KEER - uh
Caroline Keil	 Kyle
Carly Frohnapfel	 Fro - NAP - uhl
Eva Thomsen-Marr	 EE - vuh
Mollie Estepp	 EE - step
Emelia Bohi	 Ah - ME - lee - uh Bo - HIGH
Dakota Riggio	 Ridge - EE - oh
Finley Ueland	 You - land
Megan Zeman	 ZEE - man

NO.	 NAME	 POSITION	 HEIGHT	 CLASS	 HOMETOWN/PREVIOUS SCHOOL
0	 Lexi Gwaku	 Goalkeeper	 5'6	 Fr.	 Haddonfield, New Jersey / Haddonfield Memorial H.S.
1	 Lauren Black	 Attack	 5'5	 Sr.	 New Westminster, B.C. / New Westminster Secondary
3	 Kiri Weber	 Midfield	 5'3	 Fr.	 Chevy Chase, Maryland / Stone Ridge H.S.
4	 Lindsey Wilmot	 Midfield	 5'9	 Jr.	 Hingham, Massachusetts / Thayer Academy
5	 Esme Shields	 Midfield	 5'8	 Fr.	 Ipswich, Massachusetts / Phillips Exeter Academy
6	 Megan Morneau	 Midfield/DS	 5'7	 Fr.	 East Long Meadow, Massachusetts / East Long Meadow H.S.
7	 Maggie Gately	 Midfield	 5'4	 R-So.	 Alexandria, Virginia / Bishop Ireton H.S.
8	 Ella Colimore	 Attack	 5'3	 Sr.	 Hunt Valley, Maryland / Notre Dame Prep
9	 Kyra Obert	 Midfield/Attack	 5'10	 So.	 Stevensville, Maryland / St. Mary’s H.S.
10	 Caroline Keil	 Attack	 5'7	 R-Fr.	 Lake Forest, Illinois / Lake Forest H.S.
11	 Ryan Dineen	 Attack	 5'9	 Jr.	 Huntingtown, Maryland / Severn School
12	 Carly Frohnapfel	 Defense/DS	 5'11	 Jr.	 Chatham, New Jersey / Chatham H.S.
13	 Maggie Myers	 Midfield	 5'11	 Fr.	 Potomac, Maryland / Stone Ridge H.S.
14	 Olivia Ripple	 Midfield	 5'7	 So.	 Ross, California / St. Ignatius College Prep
15	 Lindy Briggs	 Attack	 5'7	 Fr.	 Baltimore, Maryland / Roland Park Country School
16	 Maddie Montgomery	 Attack	 5'9	 Gr.	 Queensbury, New York / William Smith College
17	 Skyler Constantino	 Goalkeeper	 5'9	 R-Jr.	 Syracuse, New York /  Indianapolis
18	 Annie McGuire	 Attack	 5'10	 Sr.	 Stillwater, Minnesota / Stillwater Area H.S.
19	 Caroline Bowers	 Attack	 5'8	 Fr.	 Baltimore, Maryland / Notre Dame Prep School
20	 Ava Welty	 Defense	 5'8	 R-So.	 Erie, Colorado / Erie H.S.
21	 Ava Valdez	 Midfield	 5'10	 Fr.	 Southlake, Texas / Keller H.S.
22	 Lauren Hall	 Goalkeeper	 5'10	 R-Fr.	 Menlo Park, California / Sacred Heart Prep Atherton
24	 Eva Thomsen-Marr	 Attack	 5'6	 Fr.	 Portland, Oregon / Garrison Forest H.S.
25	 Mollie Estepp	 Attack	 5'7	 Sr.	 Worthington, Ohio / Thomas Worthington H.S.
26	 Addy Caulk		  Attack	 6'1	 Sr.	 Centreville, Maryland / Queen Anne's County H.S.
27	 Emelia Bohi		  Goalkeeper	 5'10	 Sr.	 Bethesda, Maryland / Stone Ridge School of the Sacred Heart
28	 Sarah Pokorny		  Defense	 5'11	 Sr.	 Winter Park, Florida / Lake Highland Prep
30	 Megan Klingenberg	 Defense	 5'9	 Jr.	 Waxhaw, North Carolina / Charlotte Latin School
34	 Caroline Colimore	 Midfield	 5'3	 Sr.	 Hunt Valley, Maryland / Notre Dame Prep
35	 Megan Myers	 Midfield	 5'7	 R-So.	 Bethesda, Maryland / Georgetown Visitation School
40	 Landry Grover	 Midfield	 5'9	 Jr.	 Dallas, Texas / The Hockaday School
42	 Dakota Riggio	 Attack	 5'3	 R-Fr.	 Delray Beach, Florida / American Heritage Boca-Delray School
44	 Alex Dorr	 Midfield/DS	 5'7	 R-Fr.	 Davie, Florida / American Heritage Boca-Delray School
45	 Raegan Wilson	 Attack	 5'6	 R-Sr.	 Milton, Ontario / The Hill Academy

COACHING STAFF
Liza Kelly 	 Head Coach
Taylor VanThof	 Associate Head Coach, Offensive and Recruiting Coordinator
Brittany Read	 Assistant Coach
Finley Ueland	 Assistant Coach, Skill Instruction and Recruiting
Megan Zeman	 Director of Operations



FINAL 2024 IWLCA POLL
1	 Boston College (20 - 3)	 450 (18)	 2
2	 Northwestern (18 - 3)	 432	 1 
3	 Syracuse (16 - 6)	 410	  3
4	 Florida (20 - 3)	 400	 10 
5	 Michigan (16 - 4)	 372	 5
6	 Yale (17 - 3)	 331	 6
7	 Penn (15 - 5)	 326	 9 
8	 Maryland (14 - 6)	 316	 13 
9	 Notre Dame (16 - 4)	 310	 4 
10	 Virginia (15 - 5)	 283	 7 
11	 Loyola (18 - 3)	 274	 8 
12	 Johns Hopkins (12 - 8)	 249	 11 
13	 Stony Brook (18 - 3)	 244	 14 
14	 Denver (16 - 4)	 206	 12 
15	 Princeton (11 - 7)	 202	 18 
16	 James Madison (14 - 6)	 177	 19 
17	 Stanford (13 - 5)	 154	 17
18	 Penn State (11 - 8)	 144	 15 
19	 North Carolina (10 - 7)	 138	 16 
20	 Navy (15 - 4)	 87	 20
21	 Drexel (13 - 6)	 83	 22 
22	 Colorado (13 - 6)	 62	 21 
23	 Fairfield (16 - 3)	 51	 25 
24	 Duke (10 - 9)	 44	 NR
25	 Richmond (13 - 6)	 27	 NR 

TRACKING THE PIOS
Date				   IWLCA	 USA
Preseason		  -	 16

QUICK FACTS
•	 Stadium (Capacity): Peter Barton Lacrosse Stadium (2,000)
•	 First Season: 1999
•	 All-Time Record: 306-156
•	 NCAA Tournament Appearances: (8) 2013, 2014, 2018, 2019, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024
•	 Big East Tournament Championships: (4) 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024
•	 Big East Regular Season Championships: (5) 2019, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024
•	 MPSF Tournament Championships: (1) 2014
•	 MPSF Regular Season Championships: (6) 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2013, 2014
•	 All-American: 15 (1 in '24)
•	 Big East Attacker of the Year: 4 (Recent: Julia Gilbert, 2024)
•	 Big East Midfielder of the Year: 0
•	 Big East Defensive Player of the Year: 5 (Recent: Trinity McPherson, 2024)
•	 Big East Goalkeeper of the Year: 2 (Recent: Amelia Cole, 2021)
•	 Big East Freshman of the Year: 2 (Recent: Lauren Black, 2022)
•	 Big East Coaching Staff of the Year: 3 
•	 (2019, 2022, 2024)
•	 All-Big East First Team: 33 (7 in 2024)
•	 All-Big East Second Team: 20 (2 in 2024)

2025 AWARD WINNERS
•	 USA Lacrosse Magazine Preseason All-Americans: Ryan Dineen, Lauren Black, Megan 

Klingenberg (HM)
•	 Preseason All-Big East Team: Lauren Black, Caroline Colimore, Emelia Bohi, Ryan Dineen, 

Megan Klingenberg

BIG EAST PRESEASON TEAM
1.	 Denver (5)          	 35 pts
2.	 UConn (1)	  31
3.	 Villanova (1)	        24
4.	 Georgetown 	          22
5.	 Marquette	             18
6.	 Butler             	      11
7.	 Xavier  	 6

BIG EAST COACHES’ POLL
BIG EAST Preseason Offensive POY
Meg Birely, Marquette, Sr. A.
BIG EAST Preseason Defensive POY
Riley Daly, UConn, Sr. D.
Preseason All-BIG EAST Team
Emelia Bohi, Denver, Sr., GK
Lauren Black, Denver, Sr., A.
Caroline Colimore, Denver, Sr., M.
Ryan Dineen, Denver, Jr. A.
Megan Klingenberg, Denver, Jr. D.

BIG EAST STANDINGS
Team		  Overall	 BE
Denver	 0-0	 0-0
UConn	 0-0	 0-0
Georgetown	 0-0	 0-0	
Villanova	 0-0	 0-0
Marquette	 0-0	 0-0
Xavier		 0-0	 0-0
Butler		 0-0	 0-0



 Lauren Black	 2 (4-2-6)
 

ACTIVE POINT STREAKNOTES (CONTINUED)

ACTIVE GOAL STREAK

Lauren Black	 2 (4)

"HOT PINK" DEFENSE 
•	 Denver ranked 15th in the country in scoring defense after the 2024 season wth 

9.20 goals per game. 
•	 In 2024, the Pioneers finished the season ranked fourth in the country with 11.45 

caused turnovers per game. 
•	 Denver has forced 8+ caused turnovers in all but three games over the last four 

seasons.
•	 The Pios return starting goalkeeper Emelia Bohi who's 9.13 goals against average 

was good for 12th in the nation. 

NEW FACES ON THE BLOCK
•	 Kelly brought in grad student transfer, Maddie Montgomery as an addition to the 

2025 roster.
•	 Montgomery, a William Smith College transfer, was a two-time IWLCA Midfielder of 

the Year and IWLCA first team All-American. In her senior season at William Smith, 
the season, Montgomery led her team with 84 goals, 102 points and 48 caused 
turnovers.

•	 Four freshmen, Eva Thomsen-Marr, Megan Morneau, Caroline Bowers and Lexi 
Gwaku were named to the Inside Lacrosse Power 100 list this fall. 

BLACK HITS THE CENTURY MARK
•	 Senior Lauren Black became the 21st student-athlete in program history to reach 

100 career goals. 
•	 Black became the 11th-fastest to 100 career goals in the program's history, 

reaching the milestone in 51 games. 
•	 Kristie Leggio holds the Denver record for fastest to 100, reaching the century 

mark in just 30 career games.

NAME	 GOALS	 DATE,OPPONENT
Lauren Black	 6	 4/23/22, at Villanova

ACTIVE PLAYER SOCK TRICKS

PLAYER	 STREAK 	 2025	 CAREER
Lauren Black	 0	 0	 22
Ryan Dineen	 0	 0	 6
Caroline Colimore	 0	 0	 2
Olivia Ripple	 0	 0	 1
Kyra Obert	 0	 0	 1

HAT TRICKS

OFFENSE/DEFENSE YBY
Year 	O-Rank	 Goals/Gm	 D-Rank	 Goals/Gm
2024	 33rd	 13.40	 15th	 9.20
2023	 60th	 11.91	 1st	 5.57
2022	 42nd	 13.33	 5th	 8.38
2021	 24th	 14.17	 10th	 9.39
2020	 9th	 16.88	 13th	 8.63
2019	 31st	 13.70	 2nd	 7.30
2018	 57th	 11.90	 20th	 10.15
2017	 28th	 13.28	 4th	 8.44
2016	 72nd	 9.33	 14th	 7.56
2015	 45th	 11.28	 27th	 9.17
2014	 19th	 12.62	 17th	 8.29

100 Goal Scorers		  Years	 # of Games 
1	 Kristie Leggio	 2006-07	 30
2	 Ali Flury	 2007-10	 33
3	 Quintin Hoch-Bullen	 2018-21	 39
4	 Karen Morton	 2006-09	 42
5	 Stepanie Greenlees	 2003-06	 44
T6	 Julia Feiss	 2016-19	 48
T6	 Megan Carver	 2005-09	 48
8	 Bea Behrins	 2018-22	 50
T9	 Jenn Etzel	 2011-14	 50
T9	 Kara Secora	 2009-13	 50
11	 Lauren Black	 2022-Present	 51
12	 Eliza Radochonski	 2018-21	 52
13	 Julia Gilbert	 2020-24	 53
14	 Rachael McKinnon	 2013-16	 58
15	 Jill Remenapp	 2012-15	 64
16	 Tayna Fuchs	 2003-06	 65
17	 Meredith Harris	 2011-14	 66
18	 Elizabeth Behrins	 2016-19	 66
19	 Steph Coyne	 2006-09	 69
20	 Lexi Sanders	 2007-10	 70

TIME WITH TEAM CANADA
•	 Senior attacker Lauren Black 

earned the silver medal with Team 
Canada at the 2024 U20 Women's 
World Championship in Hong Kong.

•	 Black was third on the Canadian 
squad with 15 goals and led with 15 
assists. 

•	 The Westminster, British Columbia 
native was named the player of the 
match in Canada's 19-0 win over 
Wales in pool play.



LAST TIME OUT - DENVER 4, NORTHWESTERN 17
DDeennvveerr  ((1155--44))  --vvss--  NNoorrtthhwweesstteerrnn  ((1166--22))

55//1122//22002244  aatt  EEvvaannssttoonn,,  IIllll..  ((MMaarrttiinn  SSttaaddiiuumm))

  
  
DDeennvveerr  GGooaallss::  GILBERT, Julia (2); BLACK, Lauren (1); KIPP, Sloane (1)  
AAssssiissttss::  BLACK, Lauren (1); PENOYER, Olivia (1)  
  
NNoorrtthhwweesstteerrnn  GGooaallss::  Izzy Scane (5); Madison Taylor (4); Erin Coykendall (2); Dylan Amonte (2); Mary Schumar (1); Samantha Smith (1);
Alexis Ventresca (1); Lindsey Frank (1)  
AAssssiissttss::  Erin Coykendall (4); Madison Taylor (3); Lindsey Frank (1); Izzy Scane (1); Taylor Lapointe (1); Emerson Bohlig (1)

SSttaaddiiuumm::  Martin Stadium
PPeennaallttiieess::  PALMISANO, Anna 1st/11:43; Erin Coykendall 1st/00:18; THACKER, Sam 3rd/09:05; KLINGENBERG, Megan 4th/14:45; BLACK,
Lauren 4th/10:36; Alia Marshall 4th/08:34; MCPHERSON, Trinity 4th/05:55; Leah Holmes 4th/05:31; Alia Marshall 4th/04:59; Lucy Munro
4th/01:24
OOffffiicciiaallss::  Elizabeth Brush; Allison Bailey; Jessica Cemate; CarolLynn Ellison

DDaattee::  5/12/2024
AAtttteennddaannccee::  1,016

SSccoorree 11 22 33 44 TToottaall
Denver 1 2 0 1 44
Northwestern 8 5 2 2 1177

SShhoottss 11 22 33 44 TToottaall
Denver 1 8 4 4 1177
Northwestern 14 6 5 3 2288

SShhoottss  OOnn  GGooaall
Denver 1 6 2 2 1111
Northwestern 8 6 3 3 2200

SSaavveess
Denver 0 1 1 1 33
Northwestern 0 4 2 1 77

TTuurrnnoovveerrss
Denver 2 0 3 6 1111
Northwestern 3 2 3 6 1144

CClleeaarrss 11 22 33 44 TToottaall
Denver 1-3 3-3 3-3 5-5 1122--1144
Northwestern 1-1 4-5 4-5 6-7 1155--1188

GGrroouunndd  BBaallllss
Denver 1 2 3 5 1111
Northwestern 4 0 3 3 1100

DDrraaww  CCoonnttrroollss
Denver 1 2 2 2 77
Northwestern 9 4 1 2 1166

FFrreeee--PPoossiittiioonn  SShhoottss
Denver 0 2 0 0 22
Northwestern 2 1 2 0 55

FFoouullss
Denver 13 6 9 10 3388
Northwestern 3 9 3 1 1166

EVANSTON, Ill. - The University of Denver women's lacrosse team 
fell to the top-seeded Northwestern Wildcats on Sunday after-
noon in Evanston, Illinois.

The Pioneers dropped the second round matchup 4-17. 

Graduate student attacker Julia Gilbert's team-high two goals 
put her in a tie a top the record books with 202 career goals. 
Sloane Kipp and Lauren Black tallied the other two goals for 
Denver. Olivia Penoyer finished the her Pioneer with 56 assists, 
the second most ever by a member of the Crimson and Gold in a 
single season.

Denver finished the season 16-4, including its a seventh-consec-
utive undefeated Big East Conference season, Big East regular 
season and tournament titles. The Pioneers only losses came 
against top-10 teams in Michigan, Maryland and Northwestern.

NOTES:
Gilbert extended her team-high point streak to 42 games, post-
ing 136 points in 119 goals and 19 assists in that span.
The Mclean, Virginia native tied for first in the record books with 
202 career goals, only the second player in program history to 
hit 200-goal milestone.
Her 62 goals this season are the fourth-most ever by a Pioneer.
Penoyer moves into second in program history with 56 assists 
this season. Her 82 points are seventh-most by a Pioneer in a 
single-season.
Sam Thacker is second all-time with 179 career ground balls. Her 
186 career caused turnovers are the most ever recorded by a 
member of the Crimson and Gold. She owns the second-most 
career ground balls with 179.
Bryn McCaughey is now sixth with 97 career-caused turnovers.
Gilbert, Thacker, McCaughey, Abby Jenkins and Anna Palmisano 
make up five of the top-10 most games played in the Crimson 
and Gold, with GIlbert atop the leader board with 88 career 
games. 
Palmisano and Thacker are tied for the program record, both 
starting in 81 games over the course of their careers. 

SSccoorriinngg  SSuummmmaarryy

PPeennaallttyy  SSuummmmaarryy

PPeerriioodd TTiimmee SSccoorreedd  BByy AAssssiisstteedd  BByy DDEENN NNUU
1st 13:42 Madison Taylor (64) Erin Coykendall 0 11
1st 12:58 Dylan Amonte (36) Emerson Bohlig 0 22
1st 10:00 Madison Taylor (65) (UP) Erin Coykendall 0 33
1st 09:00 Izzy Scane (66) Madison Taylor 0 44
1st 08:29 Lindsey Frank (23) Unassisted 0 55
1st 06:24 GILBERT, Julia (58) PENOYER, Olivia 11 5
1st 05:39 Madison Taylor (71) Erin Coykendall 1 66
1st 03:42 Erin Coykendall (36) Unassisted 1 77
1st 03:01 Samantha Smith (12) Izzy Scane 1 88
2nd 14:15 GILBERT, Julia (59) (UP) Unassisted 22 8
2nd 10:55 BLACK, Lauren (35) Unassisted 33 8
2nd 07:25 Izzy Scane (73) Madison Taylor 3 99
2nd 06:54 Izzy Scane (74) Unassisted 3 1100
2nd 03:19 Dylan Amonte (40) Erin Coykendall 3 1111
2nd 02:44 Erin Coykendall (37) Unassisted 3 1122
2nd 00:37 Izzy Scane (75) Madison Taylor 3 1133
3rd 07:55 Madison Taylor (72) (UP) Unassisted 3 1144
3rd 01:55 Izzy Scane (76) Unassisted 3 1155
4th 09:08 Mary Schumar (10) (UP) Lindsey Frank 3 1166
4th 06:22 KIPP, Sloane (27) BLACK, Lauren 44 16
4th 04:02 Alexis Ventresca (DN) Taylor Lapointe 4 1177

PPeerriioodd TTiimmee TTeeaamm PPllaayyeerr TTyyppee
1st 11:43 DEN PALMISANO, Anna YELLOW CARD
1st 00:18 NU Erin Coykendall YELLOW CARD
3rd 09:05 DEN THACKER, Sam YELLOW CARD
4th 14:45 DEN KLINGENBERG, Megan YELLOW CARD
4th 10:36 DEN BLACK, Lauren YELLOW CARD
4th 08:34 NU Alia Marshall YELLOW CARD
4th 05:55 DEN MCPHERSON, Trinity YELLOW CARD
4th 05:31 NU Leah Holmes YELLOW CARD
4th 04:59 NU Alia Marshall YELLOW CARD
4th 01:24 NU Lucy Munro GREEN CARD



2024 Denver Women's Lacrosse
Denver Overall Team Statistics
All games (as of Jan 30, 2025)

Overall: 16-4  Conf: 5-0  Home: 8-1  Away: 4-3  Neut: 4-0

TEAM STATISTICS DEN OPP
SHOT STATISTICS
  Goals-Shot attempts 268-648 184-453
  Goals scored per game 13.40 9.20
  Shot pct.  . 4 1 4  . 4 0 6
  Shots on goal-Attempts 471-648 312-453
  SOG pct.  . 7 2 7  . 6 8 9
  S h o t s / G a m e 32.4 22.6
  A s s i s t s 153 91
  Free position Made-Att 47-106 54-128
  Free position pct.  . 4 4 3  . 4 2 2
GOAL BREAKDOWN
  Total Goals 268 184
  F r e e - p o s i t i o n 47 54
  U n a s s i s t e d 115 93
  O v e r t i m e 0 0
  Goals scored average 13.40 9.20
GROUND BALLS 325 269
DRAW CONTROLS 272 240
TURNOVERS 262 344
CAUSED TURNOVERS 228 143
CLEARS 372-412 344-403
  Clear Pct.  . 9 0 3  . 8 5 4
SHOT CLOCK VIOLATIONS 5 6
ATTENDANCE
  T o t a l 5808 3058
  Dates/Avg Per Date 9/645 7/437
  Neutral Site #/Avg 4/236

Goals by Period 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 72 69 68 59 268
Opponents 49 53 42 40 184

Saves by Period 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 22 35 40 31 128
Opponents 54 56 52 41 203

Shots by Period 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 188 175 146 139 648
Opponents 116 120 115 102 453

Shots on Goal 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 126 125 120 100 471
Opponents 71 88 82 71 312

2024 TEAM STATISTICS



2024 Denver Women's Lacrosse
Denver Overall Individual Statistics

All games (as of Jan 30, 2025)

Overall: 16-4  Conf: 5-0  Home: 8-1  Away: 4-3  Neut: 4-0

## Player gp-gs g a pts sh sh% sog sog% gw fpg-fps gb dc t/o ct foul rc yc gc
3 PENOYER, Olivia 20-20 26 56 82 70  . 3 7 1 46  . 6 5 7 0 2-8 20 2 27 5 5 0 0 4
24 GILBERT, Julia 20-20 62 12 74 129  . 4 8 1 109  . 8 4 5 4 14-25 15 7 28 2 10 0 2 1
1 BLACK, Lauren 19-8 38 21 59 96  . 3 9 6 69  . 7 1 9 5 8-15 13 38 28 6 17 0 5 3
11 DINEEN, Ryan 20-1 24 31 55 56  . 4 2 9 44  . 7 8 6 1 4-11 8 0 33 3 5 0 0 2
13 KIPP, Sloane 20-0 28 10 38 62  . 4 5 2 40  . 6 4 5 0 3-7 12 0 20 2 2 0 0 2
34 COLIMORE, Caroline 20-20 30 6 36 69  . 4 3 5 44  . 6 3 8 2 9-13 16 3 18 11 19 0 3 0
6 EARLEY, Jane 20-11 30 2 32 62  . 4 8 4 50  . 8 0 6 3 5-11 7 2 9 2 0 0 0 1
14 RIPPLE, Olivia 20-0 13 3 16 40  . 3 2 5 26  . 6 5 0 0 2-11 6 1 9 6 11 0 1 1
9 OBERT, Kyra 20-0 9 7 16 27  . 3 3 3 16  . 5 9 3 1 0-1 5 3 12 1 6 0 1 0
21 MCPHERSON, Trinity 20-20 1 2 3 7  . 1 4 3 6  . 8 5 7 0 0-1 41 85 10 38 40 0 4 2
26 CAULK, Addy 6-0 2 0 2 4  . 5 0 0 4 1.000 0 - 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
45 WILSON, Raegan 14-0 0 2 2 12  . 0 0 0 7  . 5 8 3 0 0-2 2 0 4 3 0 0 2 0
4 WILMOT, Lindsey 8-0 1 0 1 6  . 1 6 7 2  . 3 3 3 0 - 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
5 LABANCA, Sophia 6-0 1 0 1 2  . 5 0 0 2 1.000 0 - 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
18 MCGUIRE, Annie 1-0 1 0 1 1 1.000 1 1.000 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 MCCAUGHEY, Bryn 20-20 1 0 1 1 1.000 1 1.000 0 - 40 4 9 26 62 0 2 2
28 POKORNY, Sarah 20-0 0 1 1 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 9 2 2 4 15 0 0 0
8 COLIMORE, Ella 6-0 0 0 0 2  . 0 0 0 2 1.000 0 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 KLINGENBERG, Megan 20-20 0 0 0 1  . 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 - 22 3 4 22 29 0 6 2
25 ESTEPP, Mollie 7-0 0 0 0 1  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
40 GROVER, Landry 3-0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
35 MYERS, Megan 4-0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
27 BOHI, Emelia 20-20 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 22 0 11 8 1 0 0 0
20 WELTY, Ava 3-0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
19 JENKINS, Abby 20-20 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 0 92 4 1 4 0 2 2
17 CONSTANTINO, Skyler 6-0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
16 THACKER, Sam 13-12 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 24 14 4 23 33 0 3 5
15 VAUGHN, Payton 20-20 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 31 6 6 18 22 0 2 1
12 FROHNAPFEL, Carly 16-8 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 4 7 1 5 15 0 0 0
10 KEIL, Caroline 1-0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 GATELY, Maggie 3-0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 PALMISANO, Anna 20-20 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 - 23 1 5 35 82 0 9 1

Total 20 268 153 421 648  . 4 1 4 471  . 7 2 7 16 47-106 325 272 262 228 395 0 43 29
Opponents 20 184 91 275 453  . 4 0 6 312  . 6 8 9 4 54-128 269 240 344 143 283 0 33 40

## Goalie gp-gs min ga gaavg saves pct w l t shots faced
27 BOHI, Emelia 20-20 1156:07 176 9.13 124  . 4 1 3 16 4 0 436
17 CONSTANTINO, Skyler 3-0 43:53 8 10.94 4  . 3 3 3 0 0 0 17

Total 20 1200:00 184 9.20 128  . 4 1 0 16 4 0 453
Opponents 20 1200:00 268 13.40 203  . 4 3 1 4 16 0 649

Goals by Period 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 72 69 68 59 268
Opponents 49 53 42 40 184

Shots by Period 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 188 175 146 139 648
Opponents 116 120 115 102 453

Shots on Goal 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 126 125 120 100 471
Opponents 71 88 82 71 312

Saves by Period 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Denver 22 35 40 31 128
Opponents 54 56 52 41 203

Attendance Summary DEN Opponent
Total 5808 3058
Dates/Avg Per Date 9/645 7/437
Neutral Site #/Avg 4/236

CLEARS: Denver -- 372-412  .903, Opponents -- 344-403  .854.

2024 INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS



2024 Denver Women's Lacrosse
Denver Category Leaders

All games (as of Jan 30, 2025)

## Points GP G A Pts Shots
3 PENOYER, Olivia 20 26 56 82 70
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 62 12 74 129
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 38 21 59 96
11 DINEEN, Ryan 20 24 31 55 56
13 KIPP, Sloane 20 28 10 38 62

## Goals GP G A Pts Shots
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 62 12 74 129
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 38 21 59 96
6 EARLEY, Jane 20 30 2 32 62
34 COLIMORE, Caroline 20 30 6 36 69
13 KIPP, Sloane 20 28 10 38 62

## Assists GP G A Pts Shots
3 PENOYER, Olivia 20 26 56 82 70
11 DINEEN, Ryan 20 24 31 55 56
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 38 21 59 96
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 62 12 74 129
13 KIPP, Sloane 20 28 10 38 62

## Ground Balls GP No.
21 MCPHERSON, Trinity 20 41
0 MCCAUGHEY, Bryn 20 40
15 VAUGHN, Payton 20 31
16 THACKER, Sam 13 24
2 PALMISANO, Anna 20 23

## Draw Controls GP No.
19 JENKINS, Abby 20 92
21 MCPHERSON, Trinity 20 85
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 38
16 THACKER, Sam 13 14
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 7

## Game-winning Goals GP No.
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 5
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 4
6 EARLEY, Jane 20 3
34 COLIMORE, Caroline 20 2
11 DINEEN, Ryan 20 1

## Free-position Goals GP No.
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 14
34 COLIMORE, Caroline 20 9
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 8
6 EARLEY, Jane 20 5
11 DINEEN, Ryan 20 4

## Shots GP G A Shots Shot%
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 62 12 129  . 4 8 1
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 38 21 96  . 3 9 6
3 PENOYER, Olivia 20 26 56 70  . 3 7 1
34 COLIMORE, Caroline 20 30 6 69  . 4 3 5
6 EARLEY, Jane 20 30 2 62  . 4 8 4

## Shot Pct. GP G A Shots Shot%
0 MCCAUGHEY, Bryn 20 1 0 1 1.000
18 MCGUIRE, Annie 1 1 0 1 1.000
26 CAULK, Addy 6 2 0 4  . 5 0 0
5 LABANCA, Sophia 6 1 0 2  . 5 0 0
6 EARLEY, Jane 20 30 2 62  . 4 8 4

## Shots on Goal GP G A Shots SOG SOG%
24 GILBERT, Julia 20 62 12 129 109  . 8 4 5
1 BLACK, Lauren 19 38 21 96 69  . 7 1 9
6 EARLEY, Jane 20 30 2 62 50  . 8 0 6
3 PENOYER, Olivia 20 26 56 70 46  . 6 5 7
34 COLIMORE, Caroline 20 30 6 69 44  . 6 3 8

## Shots on Goal Pct. GP G A Shots SOG SOG%
26 CAULK, Addy 6 2 0 4 4 1.000
8 COLIMORE, Ella 6 0 0 2 2 1.000
5 LABANCA, Sophia 6 1 0 2 2 1.000
18 MCGUIRE, Annie 1 1 0 1 1 1.000
0 MCCAUGHEY, Bryn 20 1 0 1 1 1.000

## Caused Turnovers GP No.
21 MCPHERSON, Trinity 20 38
2 PALMISANO, Anna 20 35
0 MCCAUGHEY, Bryn 20 26
16 THACKER, Sam 13 23
30 KLINGENBERG, Megan 20 22

2024 LEADERS
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2024 Denver Women's Lacrosse
Denver Game-by-Game Goals-Assists-Points

All games (as of Apr 22, 2024)

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Opponent Date Score MCCAUGHEY, BLACK,LAUR PALMISANO, PENOYER,OL WILMOT,LIN LABANCA,SO EARLEY,JAN GATELY,MAG COLIMORE,E OBERT,KYRA KEIL,CAROL
UL 02/09/24 16-8 W 0-0-0 3-1-4 0-0-0 2-3-5 DNP DNP 2-0-2 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
at U-M 02/17/24 4-8 L 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP
OSU 02/23/24 15-5 W 0-0-0 1-1-2 0-0-0 2-3-5 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 1-1-2 DNP
SDSU 02/25/24 18-8 W 1-0-1 3-1-4 0-0-0 2-2-4 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-1-1 DNP
UMD 03/02/24 8-10 L 0-0-0 0-1-1 0-0-0 1-3-4 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
at NU 03/08/24 10-14 L 0-0-0 1-1-2 0-0-0 2-0-2 0-0-0 DNP 1-0-1 DNP 0-0-0 3-1-4 DNP
at SBU 03/11/24 8-7 W 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-3-3 DNP DNP 2-0-2 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
STAN 03/17/24 10-6 W 0-0-0 2-3-5 0-0-0 3-2-5 0-0-0 DNP 2-0-2 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP
UCONN 03/24/24 18-9 W 0-0-0 3-0-3 0-0-0 3-3-6 0-0-0 DNP 2-1-3 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP
at GU 03/29/24 11-10 W 0-0-0 2-1-3 0-0-0 1-1-2 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-1-1 DNP
COLO(2~1 04/03/24 14-8 W 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 1-2-3 0-0-0 DNP 3-1-4 DNP DNP 0-2-2 DNP
MU 04/06/24 20-6 W 0-0-0 4-1-5 0-0-0 3-5-8 DNP 0-0-0 3-0-3 DNP DNP 1-0-1 0-0-0
at BU 04/10/24 20-5 W 0-0-0 2-1-3 0-0-0 1-5-6 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-1-2 DNP
ASU 04/14/24 21-11 W 0-0-0 3-5-8 0-0-0 1-4-5 1-0-1 0-0-0 4-0-4 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP
at VU 04/20/24 11-8 W 0-0-0 3-0-3 0-0-0 1-3-4 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
vs YALE 04/22/24 12-11 W 0-0-0 5-3-8 0-0-0 0-1-1 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Opponent Date Score DINEEN,RYA FROHNAPFEL KIPP,SLOAN RIPPLE,OLI VAUGHN,PAY THACKER,SA CONSTANTIN MCGUIRE,AN JENKINS,AB WELTY,AVA MCPHERSON,
UL 02/09/24 16-8 W 1-0-1 0-0-0 1-2-3 2-0-2 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-1-1
at U-M 02/17/24 4-8 L 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
OSU 02/23/24 15-5 W 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-1-2 3-2-5 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
SDSU 02/25/24 18-8 W 0-3-3 0-0-0 3-0-3 2-1-3 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
UMD 03/02/24 8-10 L 0-1-1 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at NU 03/08/24 10-14 L 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at SBU 03/11/24 8-7 W 0-1-1 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
STAN 03/17/24 10-6 W 2-2-4 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
UCONN 03/24/24 18-9 W 2-2-4 0-0-0 2-1-3 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at GU 03/29/24 11-10 W 2-0-2 DNP 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
COLO(2~1 04/03/24 14-8 W 2-1-3 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
MU 04/06/24 20-6 W 1-4-5 0-0-0 1-2-3 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 1-0-1
at BU 04/10/24 20-5 W 3-2-5 0-0-0 2-0-2 1-0-1 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
ASU 04/14/24 21-11 W 4-2-6 0-0-0 4-0-4 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at VU 04/20/24 11-8 W 1-2-3 0-0-0 3-0-3 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
vs YALE 04/22/24 12-11 W 0-3-3 0-0-0 0-1-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0

2024 GOALS-ASSISTS-POINTS

2024 Denver Women's Lacrosse
Denver Game-by-Game Goals-Assists-Points

All games (as of Jan 30, 2025)

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Opponent Date Score MCCAUGHEY, BLACK,LAUR PALMISANO, PENOYER,OL WILMOT,LIN LABANCA,SO EARLEY,JAN GATELY,MAG COLIMORE,E OBERT,KYRA KEIL,CAROL
UL 02/09/24 16-8 W 0-0-0 3-1-4 0-0-0 2-3-5 DNP DNP 2-0-2 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
at U-M 02/17/24 4-8 L 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP
OSU 02/23/24 15-5 W 0-0-0 1-1-2 0-0-0 2-3-5 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 1-1-2 DNP
SDSU 02/25/24 18-8 W 1-0-1 3-1-4 0-0-0 2-2-4 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-1-1 DNP
UMD 03/02/24 8-10 L 0-0-0 0-1-1 0-0-0 1-3-4 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
at NU 03/08/24 10-14 L 0-0-0 1-1-2 0-0-0 2-0-2 0-0-0 DNP 1-0-1 DNP 0-0-0 3-1-4 DNP
at SBU 03/11/24 8-7 W 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-3-3 DNP DNP 2-0-2 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
STAN 03/17/24 10-6 W 0-0-0 2-3-5 0-0-0 3-2-5 0-0-0 DNP 2-0-2 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP
UCONN 03/24/24 18-9 W 0-0-0 3-0-3 0-0-0 3-3-6 0-0-0 DNP 2-1-3 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP
at GU 03/29/24 11-10 W 0-0-0 2-1-3 0-0-0 1-1-2 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-1-1 DNP
COLO(2~1 04/03/24 14-8 W 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 1-2-3 0-0-0 DNP 3-1-4 DNP DNP 0-2-2 DNP
MU 04/06/24 20-6 W 0-0-0 4-1-5 0-0-0 3-5-8 DNP 0-0-0 3-0-3 DNP DNP 1-0-1 0-0-0
at BU 04/10/24 20-5 W 0-0-0 2-1-3 0-0-0 1-5-6 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-1-2 DNP
ASU 04/14/24 21-11 W 0-0-0 3-5-8 0-0-0 1-4-5 1-0-1 0-0-0 4-0-4 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP
at VU 04/20/24 11-8 W 0-0-0 3-0-3 0-0-0 1-3-4 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
vs YALE 04/22/24 12-11 W 0-0-0 5-3-8 0-0-0 0-1-1 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
vs VU 05/02/24 19-7 W 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 2-8-10 0-0-0 0-0-0 2-0-2 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP
vs UCONN 05/04/24 16-14 W 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 0-5-5 DNP DNP 3-0-3 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP
vs STAN 05/10/24 13-12 W 0-0-0 3-1-4 0-0-0 1-2-3 DNP DNP 1-0-1 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP
at NU May 12 4-17 L 0-0-0 1-1-2 0-0-0 0-1-1 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Opponent Date Score DINEEN,RYA FROHNAPFEL KIPP,SLOAN RIPPLE,OLI VAUGHN,PAY THACKER,SA CONSTANTIN MCGUIRE,AN JENKINS,AB WELTY,AVA MCPHERSON,
UL 02/09/24 16-8 W 1-0-1 0-0-0 1-2-3 2-0-2 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-1-1
at U-M 02/17/24 4-8 L 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
OSU 02/23/24 15-5 W 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-1-2 3-2-5 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
SDSU 02/25/24 18-8 W 0-3-3 0-0-0 3-0-3 2-1-3 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
UMD 03/02/24 8-10 L 0-1-1 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at NU 03/08/24 10-14 L 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at SBU 03/11/24 8-7 W 0-1-1 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
STAN 03/17/24 10-6 W 2-2-4 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
UCONN 03/24/24 18-9 W 2-2-4 0-0-0 2-1-3 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at GU 03/29/24 11-10 W 2-0-2 DNP 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
COLO(2~1 04/03/24 14-8 W 2-1-3 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
MU 04/06/24 20-6 W 1-4-5 0-0-0 1-2-3 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 1-0-1
at BU 04/10/24 20-5 W 3-2-5 0-0-0 2-0-2 1-0-1 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
ASU 04/14/24 21-11 W 4-2-6 0-0-0 4-0-4 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
at VU 04/20/24 11-8 W 1-2-3 0-0-0 3-0-3 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
vs YALE 04/22/24 12-11 W 0-3-3 0-0-0 0-1-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
vs VU 05/02/24 19-7 W 3-2-5 0-0-0 5-1-6 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
vs UCONN 05/04/24 16-14 W 1-1-2 0-0-0 2-1-3 1-0-1 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0
vs STAN 05/10/24 13-12 W 2-5-7 0-0-0 1-1-2 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-1-1
at NU May 12 4-17 L 0-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-1 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0



DENVER DIVISION I CAREER RECORDS
GOALS	
1	 Julia Gilbert (2020-24)	 202
	 Ali Flury (2007-10)	 202
3	 Bea Behrins (2018-22)	 199
4	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 190
5	 Steph Greenlees (2003-06)	 187 
6	 Kara Secora (2009-13)	 166 
7	 Patience Baldwin (2001-04)	 148
8	 Jenn Etzel (2011-14)	 145
9	 Julia Feiss (2016-19)	 139 
10	 Kristie Leggio (2006-07)	 134
	 Quintin Hoch-Bullen (2018-21)	 134

ASSISTS	
1	 Jill Remenapp (2012-15)	 192
2	 Steph Coyne (2006-09)	 132
3	 Hannah Liddy (2018-21)	 110
4	 Kendra Lanuza (2016-19)	 107
5	 Kara Secora (2009-13)	 106 
6	 Kristie Leggio (2006-07)	 81
7	 Lexi Sanders (2007-10)	 75
8	 Megan Carver (2005, 07-09)	 69
9	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 65
10	 Hannah Liddy (2018-21)	 64

POINTS	
1	 Jill Remenapp (2012-15)	 302
2	 Kara Secora (2009-13)	 272 
3	 Bea Behrins (2018-22)	 258
4	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 255
5	 Steph Coyne (2006-09)	 249
6	 Julia Gilbert (2020-24)	 242
7	 Ali Flury (2007-2010)	 236
8	 Steph Greenlees (2003-06)	 231 
9	 Kristie Leggio (2006-07)	 215
10	 Jenn Etzel (2011-14)	 199
	 Kendra Lanuza (2016-19)	 199

GROUND BALLS	
1	 Sam Thacker (2020-24) 	 182
2	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 181
3	 Patience Baldwin (2001-04)	 178
4	 Dominique Cook (1999-02)	 175
5	 Natasha Davies (2006-10)	 170
6	 Tanya Fuchs (2002-06)	 157
7	 Kate Henrich (2010-13)	 150
	 Mariana Spry (2000-03)	 150
9	 Layne Voorhees (2014-17)	 135
10	 Crystal Jack (2002-05)	 133
11	 Bryn McCaughey (2021-24)	 127
	

DRAW CONTROLS	
1	 Abby Jenkins (2021-24)	 390
2	 Kiki Boone (2012-15)	 225
3	 Maddie Baum (2016-19)	 217
4	 Molly Little (2018-21)	 215
	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 162
6	 Kate Henrich (2010-13)	 159
7	 Sam Thacker (2020-24)	 158
8	 Ellie Knott (2014-17)	 151
10	 Trinity McPherson (2023-24)	 146
10	 Kate Broderick (2004-05, 07)	 122
11	 Kelly O’Connell (2005-08)	 121
12	 Steph Greenlees (2003-06)	 118

CAUSED TURNOVERS	
1	 Sam Thacker (2020-24)	 186
2 	 Kate Henrich (2010-13)	 170 
3	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 106
4	 Ali Flury (2007-10)	 103
5	 Layne Voorhees (2014-17)	 100
6	 Bryn McCaughey (2021-24)	 98
7	 Natasha Davies (2006-10)	 96
8	 Kelly O’Connell (2003-05)	 93
9	 Crystal Jack (2003-05)	 91
10	 Gracie DeRose (2019-23)	 88
	

GOALS AGAINST AVERAGE (1000 min. played)	
1	 Emelia Bohi (2022-present)	 7.94
2	 Amelia Cole (2018-21)	 8.39
3	 Maddy Stevenson (2014-17)	 8.45
4	 Hannah Hook (2011-15)	 8.68
5	 Gemma McDonald (1997-99)	 8.94*
6	 Carson Gregg (2016-2020)	 8.96
7	 Becky Childs (2005-08)	 9.23
8	 Katie Gold (2007-10)	 10.27
9	 Ashley Harman (2009-12)	 10.42
10	 Sarah Hazard (1998-02)	 12.58*
11	 Steph Schneider (2003-05)	 12.64

SAVES PERCENTAGE (min. 100 saves)	
1	 Gemma McDonald (1997-99)	 .605*
2	 Hannah Hook (2011-15) 	 .494
3	 Sarah Hazard (1998-02)	 .493*
4	 Becky Childs (2005-08)	 .478
5	 Steph Schneider (2002-05)	 .474
6	 Maddy Stevenson (2014-17)	 .459
	 Amelia Cole (2018-21)	 .459
8	 Carson Gregg (2016-20)	 .447
9	 Emelia Bohi (2022-present)	 .436
10	 Ashley Harman (2009-12)	 .430
11	 Katie Gold (2007-10)	 .387

SAVES	
1	 Steph Schneider (2002-05)	 575
2	 Gemma McDonald (1997-99)	 540*
3	 Sarah Hazard (1998-02)	 520*
4	 Hannah Hook (2011-15)	 487
5	 Ashley Harman (2009-12)	 410
6	 Becky Childs (2005-08)	 383
7	 Emelia Bohi (2022-present)	 355 
8	 Carson Gregg (2016-20)	 308
9	 Maddy Stevenson (2014-17)	 265
10	 Amelia Cole (2018-21)	 152
* - includes club lacrosse season(s)

GAMES PLAYED	
1	 Julia Gilbert (2020-24)	 88
2	 Sam Thacker (2020-24)	 83
3	 Bea Behrins (2018-22)	 82
	 Anna Palmisano (2021-24)	 82 
5	 Abby Jenkins (2021-24)	 81
6	 Bryn McCaughey (2021-24)	 80
6	 Kelly O’Connell (2005-08)	 78
	 Danielle Provance (2005-08)	 78
10	 Sammie Morton (2018-22)	 76
	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 76
	 Steph Coyne (2006-09)	 76
	 Katherine Fischer (2015-19)	 76
	 Kendra Lanuza (2016-19)	 76
	 Elizabeth Behrins (2016-19)	 76
	
GAMES STARTED	
1.	 Anna Palmisano (2021-24)	 81
	 Sam Thacker (2020-24)	 81
3.	 Kelly O’Connell (2005-08)	 78
4.	 Karen Morton (2006-09)	 76
5.	 Layne Voorhees (2014-17)	 75
	 Annabelle Gilbride (2011-14)	 75
7.	 Steph Coyne (2006-09)	 74
	 Kennedy Milburn (2015-19)	 74
9.	 Danielle Provance (2005-08)	 73

	



DENVER DIVISION I SINGLE SEASON RECORDS

GOALS	
1	 Bea Behrins (2022)	 71
2	 Kristie Leggio (2007)	 67
	 Kristie Leggio (2006)	 67
4	 Julia Gilbert (2023)	 62
5	 Quintin Hoch-Bullen (2019)	 59
	 Ali Flury (2007)	 59
7	 Meredith Harris (2014)	 58
	 Kara Secora (2013)	 58
	 Steph Greenlees (2006)	 58
10	 Julia Gilbert (2024)	 57
11	 Lauren Black (2022)	 54
11	 Steph Greenlees (2005)	 53
	 Nicole Wittelsberger (1999)	 53
ASSISTS	
1 	 Jill Remenapp (2013)	 74
2	 Olivia Penoyer (2024)	 56
3	 Steph Coyne (2008)	 53
4	 Jill Remenapp (2014)	 51
5	 Hannah Liddy (2021)	 46
6	 Lexi Sanders (2010)	 45
7	 Kristie Leggio (2007)	 44
8	 Hannah Liddy (2019)	 43
9	 Jill Remenapp (2015)	 39
10	 Kendra Lanuza (2017)	 37
	 Kara Secora (2011)	 37
	 Kristie Leggio (2006)	 37
POINTS	
1 	 Jill Remenapp (2013)	 113
2	 Kristie Leggio (2007)	 111
3	 Kristie Leggio (2006)	 104
4	 Bea Behrins (2022)	 96
5	 Kara Secora (2013)	 86
	 Steph Coyne (2008)	 86
7	 Olivia Penoyer (2024)	 82
8	 Jill Remenapp (2014)	 79
9	 Kara Secora (2011)	 78
10	 Meredith Harris (2014)	 76
FREE-POSITION GOALS	
1 	 Julia Gilbert (2023)	 18
2	 Ali Flury (2010)	 17
3	 Kristie Leggio (2007	 16
4	 Lauren Black (2023)	 15
	 Julia Feiss (2018)	 15
6	 Ali Flury (2009)	 14
	 Kristie Leggio (2006)	 14
	 Stephanie Greenlees (2006)	 14
9	 Julia Gilbert (2024)	 13
	 Ryan Dineen (2023)	 13
	 Ali Flury (2008)	 13
GROUND BALLS	
1	 Tanya Fuchs (2006)	 66
2 	 Kate Henrich (2013)	 65
3	 Trinity McPherson (2023)	 61
	 Kristie Leggio (2006)	 61
	 Patience Baldwin (2002)	 61
6	 Karen Morton (2006)	 60
7	 Sam Thacker (2023)	 59
8	 Crystal Jack (2005)	 58
	 Dominique Cook (2002)	 56
10	 Kailee Lammers (2022)	 54
	 Natasha Davies (2007)	 54
	 Tanya Fuchs (2005)	 54
	 Patience Baldwin (2004)	 54

DRAW CONTROLS	
1	 Abby Jenkins (2023)	 134
2	 Abby Jenkins (2022)	 109
3	 Maddie Baum (2018)	 108
4	 Maddie Baum (2019)	 105
5	 Ellie Knott (2017)	 93
6	 Abby Jenkins (2024)	 92
7	 Trinity McPherson (2024)	 85
8 	 Kiki Boone (2013)	 81
9	 Sonorah Vinyard (2014)	 64
	 Kate Broderick (2005)	 64
11	 Trinity McPherson (2023)	 62
	 Molly Little (2019)	 62
CAUSED TURNOVERS	
1 	 Kate Henrich (2013)	 70
2	 Sam Thacker (2022)	 64
3	 Sam Thacker (2023)	 53
4	 Kate Henrich (2012)	 46
5	 Layne Voorhees (2017)	 42
6	 Bryn McCaughey (2023)	 40
7	 Trinity McPherson (2023)	 39
	 Kelly O’Connell (2008)	 39
9	 Kailee Lammers (2022)	 38
	 Ali Flury (2010)	 38 
	 Trinity McPherson (2024)	 38
11	 Katherine Fischer (2019)	 37
13	 Sam Thacker (2021)	 35
	 Anna Palmisano (2024)	 35
GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE (min. 500 Minutes)	
1	 Emelia Bohi (2023)	 6.43
2	 Carson Gregg (2019)	 7.68
3	 Maddy Stevenson (2016)	 7.77
4	 Becky Childs (2007)	 8.05
5	 Hannah Hook (2014)	 8.27
6	 Emelia Bohi (2022)	 8.42
7	 Maddy Stevenson (2017)	 8.65
9	 Hannah Hook (2015) 	 8.80
10	 Hannah Hook (2013)	 8.89
SAVE PERCENTAGE (min. 100 saves)	
1	 Sarah Hazard (2002)	 .557
2	 Sarah Hazard (2001)	 .515
3 	 Hannah Hook (2013)	 .514
4	 Hannah Hook (2014)	 .510
5	 Becky Childs (2006)	 .505
6	 Emelia Bohi (2023)	 .504
7	 Becky Childs (2007)	 .487
	 Gemma McDonald (1999)	 .487
9	 Steph Schneider (2004)	 .486
10	 Steph Schneider (2005)	 .481
11	 Maddy Stevenson (2016)	 .472
SAVES	
1	 Steph Schneider (2004)	 242
2	 Steph Schneider (2005)	 194
3 	 Hannah Hook (2013)	 190
4	 Sarah Hazard (2002)	 182
5	 Hannah Hook (2014)	 171
6	 Carson Gregg (2018)	 169
7	 Becky Childs (2006)	 158
8	 Sarah Hazard (2001)	 155
9	 Steph Schneider (2003)	 139
10	 Emelia Bohi (2023)	 136
11	 Emelia Bohi (2024)	 125



DENVER DIVISION I SINGLE GAME RECORDS
GOALS	
1	 Julia Feiss	 8, vs. Niagara, 3/10/18
	 Karen Morton	 8, at Stony Brook, 3/18/09
	 Kristie Leggio	 8, at St. Mary’s College, 3/31/06
	 Kristie Leggio	 8, vs. UC Davis, 3/11/06
4	 Bea Behrins	 7, at Butler, 4/2/22
	 Bea Behrins	 7, vs. Fairfield, 3/15/22
	 Quintin Hoch-Bullen	 7, at Vanderbilt, 3/1/20 
	 Elizabeth Behrins	 7, vs. Connecticut, 4/2/17
	 Ali Flury	 7, at George Mason, 3/26/10
	 Ali Flury	 7, at Stony Brook, 3/18/09
	 Stephanie Greenlees	 7, vs. Stony Book, 4/9/06
	 Mariana Spry	 7, vs. Whittier, 4/21/00
	 Nicole Wittelsberger	 7, vs. Colorado College, 3/28/99
	 Kim Bodick	 7, vs. Colorado College, 3/28/99

ASSISTS	
1	 Jill Remenapp 	 9, at St. Mary’s, 4/21/13
2	 Olivia Penoyer	 8, vs Villanova, 5/2/24
	 Hannah Liddy	 8, vs. Old Dominion, 3/30/19 
4	 Jill Remenapp	 7, at St. Mary’s, 4/19/15
	 Kara Secora	 7, at Fresno State, 4/11/11
	 Lexi Sanders	 7, at George Mason, 3/26/10
	 Kristie Leggio	 7, vs. Harvard, 3/27/07
	 Steph Coyne	 7, vs. Colgate, 3/16/08
9	 Ryan Dineen	 6, vs. Butler, 04/05/23
	 Hannah Liddy	 6, vs. Villanova, 4/25/21
	 Hannah Liddy	 6, vs. Villanova, 4/23/21
	 Hannah Liddy	 6, vs. Arizona State, 3/7/21
	 Hannah Liddy 	 6, at Louisville, 2/15/20
	 Jill Remenapp	 6, vs. Vanderbilt, 3/5/14
	 Jill Remenapp	 6, vs. UC Davis, 4/7/13 
	 Jill Remenapp 	 6, vs. Fresno State, 3/10/13 
	 Lexi Sanders	 6, vs. Mount St. Mary’s, 2/28/10
	 Steph Coyne	 6, vs. Connecticut, 3/11/08

POINTS	
1	 Kristie Leggio	 13, vs. Harvard, 3/27/07
2	 Jill Rememapp 	 12, at St. Mary’s, 4/21/13
4	 Olivia Penoyer	 10, vs. Villanova, 5/2/24
	 Bea Behrins	 10, vs. Fairfield, 3/15/22
	 Hannah Liddy	 10, vs. Old Dominion, 3/30/19
	 Kara Secora	 10, at Fresno State, 4/11/11
	 Kara Secora	 10, at Quinnipiac, 4/3/11
	 Steph Coyne	 10, vs. Colgate, 3/16/08
	 Kristie Leggio	 10, at St. Mary’s, 3/31/06
	 Kristie Leggio	 10, vs. UCDavis, 3/11/06
	 Nicole Wittelsberger 	 10, vs. CC, 3/28/99
13	 Julia Feiss	 9, vs. Niagara, 3/10/18
	 Kara Secora	 9, at St. Mary’s, 4/21/13 
	 Kara Secora 	 9, vs. UC Davis, 4/7/13 
	 Ali Flury	 9, at George Mason, 3/26/10
	 Steph Coyne	 9, at UC Davis, 4/12/09
	 Karen Morton	 9, at Stony Brook, 3/18/09
	 Steph Coyne	 9, vs. Connecticut, 3/11/08
	 Megan Carver	 9, vs. Connecticut, 3/11/08
	 Kristie Leggio	 9, vs. Stanford, 5/6/07
	 Tanya Fuchs	 9, vs. Colorado College, 4/26/06
	 Kristie Leggio	 9, vs. Colorado College, 4/26/06 
	 Kristie Leggio	 9, vs. Marist, 3/18/06
	 Georgie Watters 	 9, at Ohio, 4/24/99

GOALS ALLOWED	
1	 Maddy Stevenson/Kendall Mulvaney	 0, vs. Cincinnati, 4/28/17
	 Maddy Stevenson/Bailey Dunning	 0, vs. California, 4/15/16
	 Becky Childs/Bec Hakendorf	 0, vs. Regis, 4/11/06
	 Sarah Hazard	 0, vs. Regis, 3/10/00 
5	 Carson Gregg/Amelia Cole/Chloe Lewis	 1,vs. Old Dominion, 3/30/19 
	 Ashley Harman/Katie Gold	 1, at Fresno St., 4/13/09
7	 Ashley Harman/Katie Gold	 2, vs. Fresno St., 4/17/10
	 Ashley Harman/Katie Gold	 2, vs. Mt St. Mary’s, 2/28/10
	 Becky Childs	 2, at UMBC, 3/19/07
	 Steph Schneider	 2, vs. St. Mary’s, 4/9/05
	 Sarah Hazard	 2, vs. Whittier, 4/21/01
	 Sarah Hazard	 2, at Regis, 2/22/01
 	  	  
SAVES*	
1	 Steph Schneider	 26, at California, 2/22/04
2	 Sarah Hazard	 25, vs. Virginia Tech, 3/22/02
3	 Steph Schneider	 23, vs. Stanford, 3/28/04
	 Sarah Hazard	 23, at Davidson, 2/19/01
5	 Steph Schneider	 22, at Maryland, 4/2/04
6	 Steph Schneider	 19, vs. Duquesne, 2/19/05
	 Steph Schneider	 19, vs. Saint Mary’s, 4/16/04
8	 Steph Schneider	 17, at George Washington, 4/3/05
	 Steph Schneider	 17, at Duke, 2/20/05
	 Steph Schneider	 17, vs. California, 5/3/03

GROUND BALLS*	
1	 Tanya Fuchs	 14, vs. Saint Mary’s, 4/9/05
2	 Karen Morton	 12, vs. Saint Mary’s, 3/31/06
3	 Tanya Fuchs	 10, vs. Regis, 4/12/05
	 Kristie Leggio	 10, vs. Duquesne, 2/19/05
5	 Steph Coyne	 9, vs. Duquesne, 2/19/05
	 Tanya Fuchs	 9, vs. Duquesne, 2/19/05
7	 Natasha Davies	 8, at UC Davis, 4/8/07
	 Natasha Davies	 8, at Stony Brook, 3/11/07
	 Crystal Jack	 8, vs California, 3/5/05
	 Patience Baldwin	 8, at Colorado College, 4/26/03

DRAW CONTROLS*	
1	 Maddie Baum	 16, vs. Niagara, 3/10/18
2	 Maddie Baum	 15, at Gardner-Webb, 3/15/19
	 Abby Jenkins	 15, vs. Delaware, 3/13/23
4	 Abby Jenkins	 12, vs. Georgetown, 5/7/22
	 Kiki Boone	 12, vs. Fresno State, 3/10/13
	 Kate Broderick	 12, vs. Oregon, 2/23/05
7	 Trinity McPherson	 11, vs Villanova, 5/2/24
	 Abby Jenkins	 11, vs. Connecticut, 5/5/22
	 Abby Jenkins	 11, vs. Fairfield, 3/15/22
	 Molly Little	 11, at Georgetown, 4/6/19
	 Ellie Knott	 11, at Butler, 4/5/17
11	 Sonorah Vinyard	 11, at Fresno State, 2/23/14
12	 Abby Jenkins	 10, vs. Georgetown, 4/22/23
	 Abby Jenkins	 10, at Connecticut, 4/8/23
	 Abby Jenkins	 10, vs. Marquette, 4/30/22
	 Ellie Knott	 10, at Oregon, 4/22/16
	 Stephanie Greenlees	 10, vs. Saint Mary’s, 4/16/04
	 Abby Jenkins	 10, at Butler, 4/10/24  

CAUSED TURNOVERS*	
1	 Layne Voorhees	 8, vs. Cincinnati, 4/28/17
	 Kate Henrich	 8, vs. Stanford, 4/5/13
	 Kelly O’Connell	 8, vs. Stanford, 4/20/08
4	 Sybil Pallace	 7, vs. Temple, 3/19/17
	 Kate Henrich	 7, vs. Louisville, 3/2/13
	 Kate Henrich	 7, vs. Quinnipiac, 3/15/12
7	 Sam Thacker	 6, at Marquette, 4/29/23
	 Sam Thacker	 6, vs. California, 2/20/22
	 Sammie Morton	 6, vs. Colorado, 4/29/21
	 Gracie DeRose	 6, vs. UConn, 4/11/21	
	 Kate Henrich	 6, vs. Oregon, 4/26/13
	 Kate Henrich	 6, vs. UC Davis, 4/7/13
	 Kate Henrich	 6, vs. Fresno State, 3/10/13
	 Kate Henrich	 6, vs. Stanford, 4/7/12
	 Jessica Gring	 6, vs. Marist, 3/13/12	
	 Ali Flury	 6, vs. UC Davis, 4/30/10
	 Carrie Gamper	 6, vs. Loyola, 3/3/10
	 Karen Morton	 6, vs. Oregon, 4/4/09
	 Natasha Davies	 6, vs. Duquesne, 2/26/08
	 Alyssa Passavia	 6, vs. Oregon, 4/21/07
	 Tanya Fuchs	 6, vs. Saint Mary’s, 4/9/05

* - Records incomplete, complete game data unavailable prior to 2003


